Petitioner by Defendants violating Missouri Law and Petitioner's civil rights ... " (Doc. 1-2 at 

55). 

On May 9, 2014, Plaintiff filed a First Amended Petition (hereinafter "Amended 

Petition") with the Associate Circuit Court indicating damages in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand ($25,000) Dollars and adding an additional claim, Count III-Violation of 42 USC 

Section 1983 (Doc. 1-2 at 17-27). On May 20, 2014, the Parties consented to the certification of 

Plaintiffs case to Circuit Court as the Amended Petition requested relief in excess of $25,000.